

No. 12-940

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INTERNATIONAL SECURITIES EXCHANGE, LLC,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

CHICAGO BOARD OPTIONS EXCHANGE, INC.;  
CME GROUP INDEX SERVICES, LLC;  
THE MCGRAW-HILL COMPANIES, INC.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
ILLINOIS APPELLATE COURT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COPYRIGHT LAW  
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. PAOLELLA  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. DAVID REICH  
REICH & PAOLELLA LLP  
140 Broadway, 46th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
cpaolella@reichpaolella.com  
(212) 804-7090

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction and Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. By Effectively Closing The Idea/Expression Safety Valve, The Illinois Court's Decision Raises Significant First Amendment Issues .....	5
II. The Illinois Court's Expansive Interpretation Of The Misappropriation Doctrine Undermines The Copyright Act's Fundamental Purpose Of Creating Nationally Uniform Copyright Law .....	9
A. Congress intended section 301(a) to promote uniformity by preempting incon- sistent state law .....	9
B. The Illinois court's application of the misappropriation doctrine is extra- ordinarily broad and out of step with decisions from the federal courts .....	14
Conclusion .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	13
<i>Alcatel USA, Inc. v. DGI Technologies, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8, 9
<i>Barclays Capital Inc. v. Theflyonthewall.com, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 876 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	passim
<i>C.I.R. v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	13
<i>Committee for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	10
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	1, 3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 308 U.S. 304 (1938).....	12
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991) .....	8
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012) .....	1, 3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	6, 8
<i>Hart v. Electronic Arts, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 757 (D.N.J. 2011).....	6
<i>International News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	4, 8, 12, 17
<i>Nash v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 823 (N.D. Ill. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> 899 F.3d 1537 (7th Cir. 1990).....	13, 16

<i>National Basketball Association v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	9, 10, 15, 17, 18
<i>New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. v. IntercontinentalExchange, Inc.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 527, 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 497 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Roth v. Pritikin</i> , 710 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>United States v. Elcom Ltd.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	5
<i>United States Golf Association v. St. Andrews Systems</i> , 749 F.2d 1028 (3d Cir. 1984).....	15, 16, 18
<i>United Video, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5, 6
<i>Wilson v. Electro Marine Systems, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 1110 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16

## Constitution

U.S. Const. art I, § 8, cl. 8.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	passim

## Statutes

Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
17 U.S.C. § 102(b) .....	6
17 U.S.C. § 106 .....	10
17 U.S.C. § 301(a).....	passim

**Miscellaneous**

Joseph Bauer, <i>Addressing the Incoherency of the Preemption Provision of the Copyright Act of 1976</i> , 10 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 1, 7–8 (2007) .....	10, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659.....	11, 12, 13
1 M. Nimmer & D. Nimmer, Nimmer on Copyright.....	2, 5
John Tehranian, <i>Whither Copyright? Transformative Use, Free Speech, and an Intermediate Liability Proposal</i> , 2005 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1201 .....	8
